)7/26/16 10:32AM PDT -> Barbara Morley

8458381572 Pg 8/12

1 TOWN OF NEWBURGH _Crossroads of the Northeast ____ ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS OLD TOWN HALL 308 GARDNERTOWN ROAD NEWBURGH, NEW YORK 12550 APPLICATION OFFICE OF ZONING BOARD (845) 566-4901 DATED: TO: THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS THE TOWN OF NEWBURGH, NEW YORK 12550 I (WE) Nicholas PRESENTLY 12550 Greiner rd Nawburg RESIDING AT NUMBER 2 TELEPHONE NUMBER 845-565-0345 HEREBY MAKE APPLICATION TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS FOR THE FOLLOWING: A USE VARIANCE AN AREA VARIANCE INTERPRETATION OF THE ORDINANCE SPECIAL PERMIT 1. LOCATION OF THE PROPERTY: 22.21 (TAX MAP DESIGNATION) Elner Kr (STREET ADDRESS) (ZONING DISTRICT) 2. PROVISION OF THE ZONING LAW APPLICABLE, (INDICATE THE SECTION AND SUBSECTION OF THE ZONING LAW APPLICABLE BY NUMBER; DO NOT QUOTE THE LAW). 1×5-81-D-3-11

)7/26/16 10:32AM PDT -> Barbara Morley

8458381572 Pg 9/12



07/26/16 10:32AM PDT -> Barbara Morley

8458381572 Pg10/12

AL NEW	
S	
Section and	MIOWN OF NEWBURGH
	Crossroads of the Northeast
	ZONING BOARD OF APPEals
A Standy	OLD TOWN HALL 308 GARDNERTOWN ROAD
VU Y VI W	Newburgh, New York 12550
ď)	THE HARDSHIP HAS NOT BEEN SELF-CREATED BECAUSE:
•	
6. IF ЛN	AREA VARIANCE IS REQUESTED:
a)	THE VARIANCE WILL NOT PRODUCE AN UNDESTRABLE CHANGE IN THE CHARACTER OF THE NEIGHBORHOOD OR A DETRIMENT TO NEARBY PROPERTIES BECAUSE: It will be SCNEAED From all NISHBORING
	properties wing fonce
b)	THE BENEFIT SOUGHT BY THE APPLICANT CAN NOT BE ACHIEVED BY SOME METHOD, FEASIBLE FOR THE APPLICANT TO PURSUE, OTHER THAN AN AREA VARIANCE, BECAUSE: <u>There is not substitutal</u> com for the <u>solar array on the roof of the Home</u>
a)	THE REQUESTED AREA VARIANCE IS NOT SUBSTANTIAL BECAUSE:
	It is for a residential stolar astray at 00175 acre
d)	THE PROPOSED VARIANCE WILL NOT HAVE AN ADVERSE EFFECT OR IMPACT ON THE PHYSICAL OR ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS IN THE NEIGHBORHOOD OR DISTRICT BECAUSE: The fencing this will block the any WAI WERD IT as unotreacher as possible
	Whi heup it as unotrealle as possible
v)	THE HARDSHIP HAS NOT BEEN SELL CREATED BECAUSE:
·	

7/26/16 10:32AM PDT -> Barbara Morley

8458381572 Pg11/12

OP NEWD 4 TOWN OF NEWBURGH Crossroads of the Northsust ____ ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS OLD TOWN MALL. 308 GARDNERTOWN ROAD Sans and NEWBURGH, NEW YORK 12550 OFFICE OF ZONING BOARD (845) 566-4901 7. ADDITIONAL REASONS (IF PERTINENT): The home owner would SOLAT GARKY FROM homo LOGS DRUTEDIA ENUMON West PETITIONER (S)/SIGNATURE STATE OF NEW YORK: COUNTY OF ORANGE: DAY OF HUG VS SWORN TO THIS 20 070611687 NOTARY PUBLIC Exp. July 06, 20 00; 1 DUTCHESS COUNTY .: OFNE Minnin

NOTE: NYS GML Section 239-m (3) for proposed actions that are within 500 feet of the properties or thresholds listed in the statute the Zoning Board of Appeals is required to send a copy of the complete application to the Orange County Department of Planning to be reviewed prior to Zoning Board of Appeals decision. And also NYS GML Section 239-NN requires notification for any proposed actions, to the Municipal Clerk, within 500 feet of the Border of that adjoining County, Town or City. (ALL MATERIALS REGARDING THE APPLICATION MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OFFICE FOR REVIEW NO LATER THAN 10 DAYS PRIOR TO THE HEARING DATE OR THEY MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED THE NIGHT OF THE MEETING).

(NOTE: BOARD MEMBERS MAKE SITE VISITS TO ALL THE PROPERTIES)

8458381572 Pg12/12



6

Short Environmental Assessment Form Purt 1 - Project Information

Instructions for Completing

Part 1 - Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responses become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification. Complete Part 1 based on information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Information Vanguard ENOrgy	
VUILLAGO 7-1019Y	
Name of Action or Project: Group Mound Solar	
Project Location (describe, and attach a location map):	5
E BLIST SIDE OF I GRIENER NO NEWL	ourh
Brief Description of Proposed Action: Two Cound Apply NEd Solar	•
E Elist SIDE OF I GRIENER NO NEWL Brief Description of Proposed Action: Two Srowd Mounted Solar arrays with scheening by FEACES	
Name of Applicant or Sponsor: Telephone: 407-434	5481.
Address: 143 010 rto S	MANIPORS, CO
Address:	
145 010 MTG >	
City/PO: FISH/II State: NY Zi	p Code:
FISHNII 103 1	2524
1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance,	
1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance, administrative rule, or regulation?	2524
 Does the proposed action only involve the logislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance, administrative rule, or regulation? If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that 	2524
 Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance, administrative rule, or regulation? If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to question 2. 	ASAY NO YES
 Does the proposed action only involve the logislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance, administrative rule, or regulation? If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that 	NO YES
 Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance, administrative rule, or regulation? If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to question 2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other governmental Agency? If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval: 	ASAY NO YES
 Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance, administrative rule, or regulation? If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to question 2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other governmental Agency? If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval: 	NO YES NO YES NO YES
 Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance, administrative rule, or regulation? If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to question 2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other governmental Agency? If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval: MY SW, CENTZ HUDSON B. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? Total acreage to be physically disturbed? 	NO YES NO YES NO YES
 Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance, administrative rule, or regulation? If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to question 2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other governmental Agency? If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval: MY S W, CONCL Hudson 3.a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned 	NO YES
 Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance, administrative rule, or regulation? If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to question 2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other governmental Agency? If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval: MY SW, CENTZI Huddson 3.a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? Dotal acreage to be physically disturbed? 	NO YES NO YES NO YES D X
 Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance, administrative rule, or regulation? If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to question 2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other governmental Agency? If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval: MY SW, CENCL Hudson 3.a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? 4. Check all land uses that occur on, adjoining and near the proposed action. 	NO YES NO YES NO YES DE X DE X DE X SGY
 Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance, administrative rule, or regulation? If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to question 2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other governmental Agency? If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval: MY SW, CENTZ HUDSON acres 1.1% Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? 4. Check all land uses that occur on, adjoining and near the proposed action. Urban Rural (non-agriculture) Industrial Conunercial Residential (suburban) 	NO YES NO YES NO YES DE X DE X DE X SGY
 Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance, administrative rule, or regulation? If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to question 2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other governmental Agency? If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval: MY SW, CENCL Hudson 3.a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? 4. Check all land uses that occur on, adjoining and near the proposed action. 	NO YES NO YES NO YES DE X DE X DE X SGY
 Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance, administrative rule, or regulation? If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to question 2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other governmental Agency? If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval: MY SW, CENTZ HUDSON acres 1.1% Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? 4. Check all land uses that occur on, adjoining and near the proposed action. Urban Rural (non-agriculture) Industrial Conunercial Residential (suburban) 	NO YES NO YES NO YES DE X DE X DE X SGY

۰.

•

7

a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations?	NO	YES	N/A
a. A permitted use tiltue, the zoning regulations?	.		
b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan?		X	
. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominunt character of the existing built or natural		NO	YES
landsoapo?	-	X	
Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental	Area?	NO	YES
Yes, identify:		X	
a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels?		NO	YES
b. Are public transportation service(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action?			
c. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed a	at 1007		
Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements?		NO	YES
the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:			
			X
. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply?		NO	YES
			CILA
If No, describe method for providing potable water:		X	
. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities?		NO	YES
If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment:		X	
			6
a. Does the site contain a structure that is listed on either the State or National Register of Historic Places?		NO	YES
b. Is the proposed action located in an archeological sensitive area?		X	
	•	X	
a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, conta wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agoncy?	in ·	NO	YES
		X	
b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody? Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square fect or acres:		\geq	
. Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check		apply:	
☐ Shorelinc ☐ Forest ☐ Agricultural/grasslands ☐ Barly mid-success ☐ Wetland ☐ Urban ऄ Suburban	ional		
		NO	VES
5. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed by the State or Federal government as threatened or endangered?		NO	YES
		N	
5. Is the project site located in the 100 year flood plain?		NO	YES
7. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources?		NO	VFG
Yes,			YES
a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties?		M	
b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drai	08)?	;	
Yes, briefly describe:			
			1

......

:

8

.

18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that result in the impoundment of water or other liquids (e.g. retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?	NO	YES
If Yes. explain purpose and size:	M	
19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed solid waste management facility?	NO	YES
If Yes, describe:		
20. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoing or completed) for hazardous waste?	NO	YES
If Yes, describe:	\boxtimes	
I AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE KNOWLEDGE	BESTO	F MY
Applicant/sponsor name: <u>KRVz(7)</u> G <u>Z</u> (G <u>Z</u> (G <u>Z</u> (G <u>Z</u> (G <u>Z</u> (G <u>Z</u>))) Signature:	.014	

17/26/16 10:34AM PDT -> Barbara Morley

			9
	Ag	oncy Use Only [If applicable]	
	Project:		
	 Date;		

Short Environmental Assessment Form Part 2 - Impact Assessment

Part 2 is to be completed by the Load Agency.

Answer all of the following questions in Part 2 using the information contained in Part 1 and other materials submitted by the project sponsor or otherwise available to the reviewer. When answering the questions the reviewer should be guided by the concept "Have my responses been reasonable considering the scale and context of the proposed action?"

		No, or small impact may occur	Moderate to large impact may occur
1.	Will the proposed action create a material conflict with an adopted land use plan or zoning regulations?		
2.	Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land?		
3.	Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community?		
·4.	Will the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)?		·
5.	Will the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or affect existing infrastructure for mass transit, biking or walkway?		
6.	Will the proposed action cause an increase in the use of energy and it fails to incorporate reasonably available energy conservation or renewable energy opportunities?		
7.	Will the proposed action impact existing: a. public / private water supplies?		
	b. public / private wastewater treatment utilities?		
8.	Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of important historic, archaeological, architectural or aesthetic resources?		
9.	Will the proposed action result in an adverse change to natural resources (e.g., wetlands, waterbodies, groundwater, air quality, flora and fauna)?		
10.	Will the proposed action result in an increase in the potential for crossion, flooding or drainage problems?		
11.	Will the proposed action create a hazard to environmental resources or human health?		

9

				10
		Agen	cy Use Only [If applicable]	
		Project;		
		. Date:	att-	
		L.	And a state of the	

Short Environmental Assessment Form Part 3 Determination of Significance

For every question in Part 2 that was answered "moderate to large impact may occur", or if there is a need to explain why a particular element of the proposed action may or will not result in a significant adverse environmental impact, please complete Part 3. Part 3 should, in sufficient detail, identify the impact, including any measures or design elements that have been included by the project sponsor to avoid or reduce impacts. Part 3 should also explain how the lead agency determined that the impact may or will not be significant. Each potential impact should be assessed considering its setting, probability of occurring, duration, irreversibility, geographic scope and magnitude. Also consider the potential for short-term, long-term and cumulative impacts.

that the proposed action may result in one or more pole environmental impact statement is required.	mation and analysis above, and any supporting documentation,
Name of Lead Agency	Date
Print or Type Name of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency	Title of Responsible Officer
Signature of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency	Signature of Preparer (if different from Responsible Officer)

8458381572 Pg 3/12



TOWN OF NEWBURGH

~Crossroads of the Northeast~

CODE COMPLIANCE DEPARTMENT 308 GARDNERTOWN ROAD NEWBURGH, NEW YORK 12550

TELEPHONE 845-564-7801 FAX LINE 845-564-7802

NOTICE OF DISAPPROVAL OF BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION

73-16

Date: 07/18/2016

Application No. 15-0865

To: Nicholas Christiano 1 Greiner Rd Newburgh, NY 12550

SBL: 7-1-22.21 ADDRESS:1 Greiner Rd

ZONE: AR

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that your application dated 10/09/2015 for permit to install ground mounted solar panels on the premises located at 1 Greiner Rd is returned herewith and disapproved on the following grounds:

Town of Newburgh Municipal Code Sections:

1) 185-81-D-3-ii All ground mounted panels shall have a minimum 250' front yard setback.

2) 185-81-D-3-ii All ground mounted panels shall have a minimum 30' side yard setback.

3) 185-81-D-3-ii All ground mounted panels shall have a minimum 50' rear yard setback.

Joseph Mattina

Cc: Town Clerk & Assessor (500') File

WNER INFORMATION	BUIL	T WITH OUT	A PERMIT	YES	/ NO	
AME: Nie						
DDRESS:	1	Griner Rd Ne	wburgh NY 1	2550		0
ROJECT INFORMATIO	N:	AREA VA	RIANCE	<u></u>	E VARIANCE	9
YPE OF STRUCTURE:		Ground	mounted s	olar panels		5'
BL: 7-1-22.21	ZONE:	A-R			U	1
OWN WATER: YES /		TOWN	I SEWER:	YES /	10	
	MINIMUM	EXISTING	PROPOSED	VARIANCE	VARIANCE PERCENTAGE	
FRONT YARD	250'		187.92'	62.08'	24.83%	
ONE SIDE YARD	30'		20'	10'	33.33%	
REAR YARD	50'		20'	30'	60.00%	
FRONT YARD						
REAR YARD						
SIDE YARD						
MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT						
BUILDING COVERAGE						
SURFACE COVERAGE						
NCREASING DEGREE OF NO 2 OR MORE FRONT YARDS I CORNER LOT - 185-17-A	OR THIS PI	ROPERTY			YES	/ NC
ACCESSORY STRUCTU GREATER THEN 1000 S.F. O FRONT YARD - 185-15-A STORAGE OF MORE THEN HEIGHT MAX. 15 FEET - 185 10% MAXIMUM YARD COVE	R BY FORM	3			YES YES	/ NC / NC
NOTES: 2 ro	ws of groun	nd mounted s	olar panels	/ 12'-2" x 36	'-4" x 8'-11"	
VARIANCE(S) REQUIRE	ED:					
1 185-81-D-3-ii Requires a 3		side vard setba	ack.			
2 185-81-D-3-ii Requires a 5						
3 185-81-D-3-ii Requires a 2						
					-112-12-02-02-01-02-02-02-02-02-02-02-02-02-02-02-02-02-	
4						

LAW OFFICES WERNER & SAFFIOTI, L.L.P. 5031 ROUTE 9W AT INTERSTATE 84 NEWBURGH, NEW YORK 12550

> (845) 562-3500 FAX (845) 562-3117

JEFFREY RUSSELL WERNER (NY, MD, D.C. BAR) JOSEPH M. SAFFIOTI LOUIS WERNER 1917-2000

ISADORE SHAPIRO OF COUNSEL

2

January 28, 2003

MICHELLE ANDERSON

Mr. & Mrs. Nicholas Christiano 1 Grenier Road Newburgh, NY 12550

Re: Christiano from HANSTA, LLC

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Christiano:

Enclosed is your original deed and owner's policy of insurance for the above referenced transaction. Please keep in a safe place for future reference.

Thank you for choosing this office for your real estate needs.

Very truly yours, WERNER & SAFFIOTI, LLP

BY: MICHELLE ANDERSON MA/cs

ORANGE COULTY CLERK'S OFFICE RECORDING PACE THIS PAGE IS FART OF THE INSTRUMENT - DO NOT REMOVE TYPE IN IILACK INK NAME(5) OF PARTY(5) TO DOCUMENT SECTION HLOCK Hansta, LLC IUECORD AND RETURN TO: (unmenud address) Werner + Saffioti Nichdus Christiano r 5031 R+9W -vances Christiano Newburgh, NY 12550 THIS IS PAGE ONE OF THIS RECOMPLIES ATTACH THIS SHEET TO THE FIRST PAGE OF EACH. RECORDED INSTRUMENT AMEY DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LÍNE INSTRUMENT TYPE: DEED_MONTCACE SATISFACTION ASSIGNMENT OTHER PROPERTY LOCATION 2089 BLOOMING GROVE (TN) 4289 MONTGOMERY (TH) WASHINGTONVILLE (VLG) 2001 NO PAGES 4 CROSS REF. 4201 MAYBROOK (VLG) 2289 CHESTER (TN) CERT.COPY 4203 MONTGOMERY (VLG) 4205 WALDEN (VLG) ADD'I XAREF 4203 2201 CHIESTER (VI.G) HAP# PG5, # 2489 CORNWALL (TN) 1489 MOUNT HOPE (TN) 2401 CORHWALL (VLG) PAYMENT TYPE: 4600 NEWBURGH (TN) 4800 NEWBURGH (TN) 4800 NEWWINDSOR (TN) CHECK 2600 CRAWFORD (TM) GASH 2800 DEERPARK (TN) CHARGE 3089 GOSHEN (TN) 5089 TUXEDO (TN) 5001 TUXEDO PARK (VLG) 5200 WALLKILL (TN) ' HO FEE 3001 GOSHEN (YLG) Taxable 3003 CONSIDERATION \$ 424 400,00 TLORIDA (VLG) TAX EXEMPT 3005 CHESTER (VLG) 5-189 WARWICK (TH) 3200 GIUEENVILLE (TN) Taxable 5401 FLORIDA (VLG) 3489 HAMPTONBURGH (TM) HORTGAGE ALTER 3 5403 GREENWOOD LAKE (VLG) 3401 HAYBROOK (VI.G) DATE WARWICK (VI.G) _3689 HIGHLANDS (TN) 5600 WAWAYANDA (TN) 3601 HIGHLAND FALLS (VLG) HORTGAGE TAX TYPE: 5889 WOODBURY (TN) 3889 MINISINK (TN) (A) COMMERCIAL/FULL 196 5801 HARUMAN (VLG) 3801 UNIOHVILLE (VLG) (B) 1 OR 2 FAILIN 4089 MONROE (TN) ____ (C) UNDER \$10,000 CUTIES 1001 MONROE (VLG) (E) EXEMPT 0900 MIDDLETOWN 4003 ____ (F) 3 TO 6 UNITS HARRIFIAH (VLG) LIOO NEWBURGH 4005 KIRYAS JOEL (VLG) (I) NAT, PERSON/CR, UNION 1300 PORT JERVIS ()) NAT.PER-CR. (HITLOR 2 (K) COMDO 9999 HOLD arnia d. Dagoon DONNA L. DENSOM RECEIVED FROM: River City abre UNANGE COUNTY CLENK LIBER 6025 PAGE 1007.5 -LIBER 6025 PAGE 313 -ORANGE COUNTY CLERKS OFFICE 66730 LMS RECORDED/FILED 10/15/2002 02:11:56 PM

SERIAL NUMBER: 002555 DEED CNTL NO 65617 RE TAX, 1698100

47.00 EDUCATION FUND

20.00

FEES

CONSULT YOUR LAWYER BEFORE SIGNING THIS INSTRUMENT-THIS INSTRUMENT SHOULD BE USED BY LAWYERS ONLY.

THIS INDENTURE, made the 14th day of August, Two Thousand Two

GETWEEN

HANSTA LLC with offices at Box 449 Highland Mills, New York 10930

party of the first part, and

Nicholas Frances Nick CHRISTIANO AND FRAN-CHRISTIANO, Husband + wife 73 Wyndsor Drive Eatontown, New Jersey 07724

RCAST DID46

3

residing at

party of the second part,

lawful money of the United States, and other valuable consideration paid by the party of the second part, does hereby grant and release unto the party of the second part, the heirs or successors and assigns of the party of the second part forever,

ALL that certain plot, piece or parcel of land, with the buildings and improvements thereon erected, situate, lying and being in the Town of Newburgh, County of Orange, State of New York, as more fully described in Schedule "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof.

This conveyance is of premises which do not constitute all or substantially all of the assets of the party of the first part, and further, this conveyance is made in the regular course of business actually conducted by the party of the first part.

The premises are not in an agricultural district.

The parcel is entirely owned by the transferor.

PREMISES ARE NOT SUBJECT TO A CREDIT LINE MORTGAGE

TOGETHER with the right to maintain the easement as shown on the filed map and to utilize the easement for the location of the individual well and a water main, which shall extinguish upon the property being connected to a public water supply system.

TOGETHER with all an easement of ingress and egress over the roadways shown on the above subdivision map to the nearest public highway; TOGETHER with the appurtenances and all the estate and rights of the party of the first part in and to said premises; TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the premises herein granted unto the party of the second part, the heirs or successors and assigns of the party of the second part forever.

AND the party of the first part covenants that the party of the first part has not done or suffered anything whereby the said premises have been encumbered in any way whatever, except as aforesaid.

AND the party of the first part, in compliance with Section 13 of the Lien Law, covenants that the party of the first part will receive the consideration for this conveyance and will hold the right to receive such consideration as a trust fund to be applied first for the purpose of paying the cost of the improvement and will apply the same first to the payment of the cost of the improvement before using any part of the total of the same for any other purpose. The word "party" shall be construed as if it read "parties" whenever the sense of this indenture so requires.

INWITNESS WHEREOF, the party of the first part has duly executed this deed the day and year first above written.

In Presence of:

HANSTATE And the By JERARD S. HANKIN, Assistant Secretary

LIBER 6025 PAGE 314

STATE OF NEW YORK) .)SS: COUNTY OF DUTCHESS)

On the 14^{12} day of 1205^{12} , 2002, before me, the undersigned, a notary public in and for said state, personally appeared JERARD S. HANKIN , personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name is(are) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his/her capacity and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the individual(s), or the person upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument.

a astalle NOTARY PUBLIC

DEBRA A. COSTABLE Notary Public, State of New York No. 01C05028301 Qualified in Dutchess County My Commission Expires May 31, 2006

Lot

BARGAIN AND SALE DEED WITH COVENANT AGAINST GRANTOR'S ACTS

Block

Newburgh, NY 12550

RECORD AND RETURN TO: Werner & Saffioti, LLP 5031 Route 9W

County or Town

Section

ź

Title No.

HANSTA, LLC

TO

CHRISTIANO

LIBER 6025 PAGE 315

SCHEDULE A

ALL that certain plot, piece or parcel of land situate, lying and being in the Town of Newburgh, County of Orange and State of New York, being designated as Lot No. 1 on a certain map entitled, "Subdivision of Lands of David & Mark Greiner" filed 10/17/2001 in the Office of the Orange County Clerk as Filed Map No. 214-01.

For conveyancing only, to be conveyed

Together with all right, title if intended and interest of, in and to any streets and road abutting the above described premises, to the center line thereof.

Certificate and Report of Title - New York FORM 2215-5

LIBER 6025 PAGE 316



